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Safety Notices(Please read before use)

Prohibited Compulsory Matters Essential 

Meanings of Icons

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

Warning

3

Immediately cut off power 
supply and contact our 
Service Center once the 
water heater does not work 
properly or emits burnt smell.   

The product is only available 
for alternating current 
220V~50Hz.

To ensure safety, the water 
heater should be connected 
to independent sockets (do 
not use adapters), with 
reliable earthing. In addition 
the power socket must 
conform to national 
standards. Use of water 
heater without reliable 
earthing is strictly prohibited. 
Use pen multimeter to check 
whether the live line and zero 
line are reverse.      

Do not use damaged wire 
and power socket. Promptly 
clean the dust on the power 
plug and socket.  

Check the power meter and 
the electric wire's diameter to 
ensure that they comply with 
the rated current for the water 
heater. Where necessary 
engage qualified electrician 
to check the electric circuit.  

Non-professionals are 
strictly prohibited from 
carrying out repairs, 
maintenance, dismantling 
or revamping of the water 
heater.  
Installation of water 
heater outdoors is strictly 
prohibited.

Do not install the water 
heater in an environment 
which is susceptible to 
ice-formation. Ice will 
cause the container and 
water pipe to break, 
leading to scalding and 
water leakage.  

Please take precautionary 
measures during cold 
weather, in order to 
prevent damage to water 
heater from freezing. 

If the soft power cable is 
damaged, it must be 
replaced by professional 
staff from the 
manufacturers or 
Maintenance Department 
in order to avoid danger.
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Safety Notices(Please read before use)

Prohibited Compulsory Matters Essential 





Meanings of Icons

Warning
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Do not touch the plug with 
wet hands, and make sure 
that the water heater, plug 
socket do not come into 
contact with water. If they are 
accidentally wet, they must 
be checked by professions 
appointed by our company 
before using, in order to 
prevent electrocution.  

Sotring of inflammable and 
explosive items near the 
water heater is strictly 
prohibited.  

Do not connect to power 
when installing or repairing 
the water heater. 

Take care not to be scalded 
by heated water. 

Touching of hot water 
valve and pipes is strictly 
prohibited.
Make sure to check the 
water temperature 
before use; use only 
when it feels suitable.  

This appliance is not 
intended for use by persons 
(including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the 
appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. 
Children should be 
supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the 
appliance.

Do not use water from the 
water heater for drinking or 
similar purposes. 

Please cut off the power 
supply if the water heater 
was not used for an extended 
period of time. 
Drain the water heater of all 
water according to the 
instructions in the chapter on 
Cleaning and Maintenance.     
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Introduction of exterior and accessories

Technical data
Rated voltage/

frequency 
Rated
power

Rated
temperature 

Waterproof
rating 

Rated
pressure 

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPa

Model

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

Net
weight 

5.5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

L: Brown wire
N: Blue line
MT: High temperature limiter
BT: Thermostat
HL: Heating indicator
EH: Heating element
E: Yellow/green  wire
HL1: Power indicator   

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

Model 

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

Tank
volume

8L

10L

15L
30L

a1
(mm)

b1
(mm)

c1
(mm)

d1
(mm)

e1
(mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

Electrical Diagram

Front View
Side View Sectional View Rear View

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

b1

a1

c1 e1

d1

e1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

A  Hot water outlet
B  Cold water inlet
C  Heating pipe
D  Temperature gauging pipe
E   Inner chamber
F   Anode rod  

a1

b1

c1 e1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F

Notes: The allowable error range for 
the above parameters is ±1 0%.

English
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Installation precautions
Before installation, select the correct installation method according to the 
actual water inlet and outlet of the water heater. The water heater is wall 
mounted. The wall for hanging water heater should be firm and secure, which 
can bear a weight of heater with two times full-filling water in it.
A certain space should be left unused when installation for later maintenance 
purposes. Take care of the safe distance between the water heater and the 
gas piping during installation. At least half a meter interval shall be kept 
between the water heater and the gas device/gas pipeline/gas meter and 
other sources gas.
The tap water inlet pressure shall be no less than 0.05 MPa and no more 
than 0. 7MPa.
Water heater shall be installed indoors with the ambient temperature above 
0oC,and the pipe line should be in an integral layout. The hot water outlet 
should not be too far from the using site. Perform heat preservation operation 
on the hot water pipelines to reduce the loss of heat if it is beyond 8m.

Never connect the water inlet and outlet pipes reversely. Install the safety 
valve to the position as specified, and any random change is not allowed. 
Keep the pressure relief hole of the safety valve connect with the atmosphere 
and never block them.
To ensure safety, independent socket shall be used on the water heater (No 
multi-function socket is allowed) and reliable grounding shall be done, and 
the socket quality should be in compliance with national standards. Check 
the live wire and null wire for correct connection with an electroprobe. Only 
when the container is confirmed to be fully filled with water and there is no 
water leakage for each connector as well as the power source is up to 
standard, can the water heater be powered on for heating.

The power switch should be installed on a cabinet where it is not easily 
affected by water.

Note: The pipelines must be installed by qualified tap water pipe installation 
personnel. The pipelines must comply with applicable national standard that 
specifies preventing of non-drinking water in the appliances from being 
siphoned back to the water source as well as local construction regulations.

Safety warning: To avoid accidents, only attachments provided by our 
company shall be used, any random change or substitute is not allowed. If 
the piping is damaged, then inform our service department for repair and 
replace it with our provided attachment. Failure to obey the items above and 
cause accidents will beyond our responsibility, and we shall bear no liability 
to the direct or indirect loss caused by them.
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Installation 

Fig.2

ES8/10/15/30V-Q1(EU) Installation Reference
Diagram ES10/15V-Q2(EU) Installation Reference Diagram

A drain-downhill installation
should be guaranteed 

safety valve
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A drain-uphill installation
should be guaranteed 

safety valve

Hot water outlet

Cold water inlet

Installation warning: Before installation, please carefully verify your 
purchased model. Installation should be done in accordance with the directions 
of the inlet and out pipes shown in the illustration; otherwise, incorrect 
installation direction may lead to misoperation of the overheating protection 
device and cause damage.

Installation Methods

Installation should be performed by our after service staff or those 
designated by our after-sales department. The water heater uses the 
wall-mounted installation method.
Locate the water heater according to the requirements for use. Use water 
pipe (PP-R pipe is suggested) to install the pipe line. For easy maintenance 
and removal, loose joints shall be installed in the appropriate locations of the 
water inlet and outlet pipes.
According to the requirements of installation dimensions, churn drill shall be 
used to drill two holes on the wall with depth of 65mm and 12mm in diameter, 
and insert the expansion hooks into the holes and fix them firmly and hang 
the water heater vertically to the expansion hooks. Check the fastness. 
Install accessories such as safety valve, water outlet pipe in accordance with 
Fig. 2. Take care to add raw materials tape for sealing to prevent water 
leakage.
Confirm the water supply location, and connect the water inlet and outlet 
pipes and the tap water pipe to the desired place respectively. Fill the inner 
pot with water and check for leakage; reconnect again if there is water 
leakage.
Notes: Loosen it only when the frame is reliably hung to the hook to avoid 
falling down of the water heater, thus to cause physical injuries or property 
damage.

English
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Connection and use of the safety valve

Connect water drainage pipe

Model

Electric Water
Heater 
(unit) 

Safety
Valve
(pcs)

Instruction
Manual 
(copy) 

Expansion
Hook 
(pcs) 

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

Packing list
Quantity

Name of 
parts

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU) 1 1 2

Wall-mounting
plate 
(pcs) 

/

/

/

Install the safety valve with a rated pressure of 
0.75MPa (whose interface is G1/2) to the water 
inlet pipe in accordance with the arrow direction 
marked on the safety valve (the arrow points to 
water heater)(See Fig. 3). When the water heater is 
turned on to heat up, the safety valve relief hole will 
have a small amount of water may drip out of the 
relief hole to reduce pressure.
This is a normal phenomenon caused by the 
expansion of water inside the water heater. The 
relief hole shall be kept unblocked all the time.

Fig. 3

The pressure relief device is to be operated regularly to remove lime 
deposits and to verify that it is not blocked.
Tighten one end of the water outlet pipe to the pressure relief hole on the 
safety valve, shorten or lengthen the water outlet pipe by yourself depend on 
actual conditions; Connect the other end of the water outlet pipe to the 
manhole to prevent the drips splashing the room.
The water outlet pipe connected with safety valve should be tilt mounted into 
a frostless environment in a continuously downward way. Turn on the power 
for trial operation after confirming the container is fully filled with water, there 
is no leakage for each connector and the power source is up to standard.
You also can drain the water heater through the safety valve.

ES30V-Q1(EU)

1

1 1 / 11
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Precautions for use

Use

Operational Method
For the first using after installation, the water inlet valve of tap water should be 
opened firstly since there is not water in the inner pot, and turn off the valve 
after the inner pot is water filled and water comes out continuously from the 
water outlet.
Check each connection for leakage. Turn on the power (If power switch is 
installed on the machine, it needs to be closed off) and the heating indicator 
lights up, and the electric water heater starts heating. Turn the knob according 
to the heated water temperature required. Heating temperature can be 
selected steplessly through the knob mark from the water inlet temperature to 
75oC in an low to high order, and the indicator will light up in the heating 
condition.
The heater controls temperature automatically. It will cut off power supply 
when the temperature reaches the setting value. When the water temperature 
decreased to a certain value, the red indicator will light up again and continue
heating. Such circulation will ensure hot water supply at any time.
During normal heating, a small amount of water may come out from the water 
outlet pipe of safety valve. This is normal; if a large amount of water comes 
out from the water outlet pipe of safety valve, it means the cold water pipeline 

or contact our after-sales to purchase a relief valve.

Never turn on the power before the inner pot is fully filled to avoid damage to 
the machine.
When using, take care to release cold water before discharging hot water to 
avoid burning.
During using, check the safety valve once a month by turning the small handle 
of the safety valve. If there is water comes out, it means the safety valve 
works normally. If there is no water comes out, please contact your local 
after-sales department.

After completion of installation, make sure to turn on the water intake valve and 
mixing valve since there is no water in the inner chamber. Turn the mixing valve 
to the maximum for hot water outlet.
Turn off the out-flow valve when water flows out from the sprinkler or the water 
outlet (indicating that the container is filled with water). Turn off the water outlet 
valve. Inspect all connections to ensure that there is not water leakage before 
connecting to power.

English



10

Use
Precautions for use

If water heater is not use in long term, close the tap water valve and open the 
handle of the safety valve to discharge water from the inner pot. The specific 
method is as followings:
ES8/10/15/30V-Q1(R): Turn the mixing valve to the gear for maximum hot 
water output, then open the handle of the safety valve to discharge water from 
the water outlet pipe of the safety valve.
ES8/10/15V-Q2(R): Dismantle water heater from the pipeline, then turn over 
the water heater and make the water pipe port downward to drain water from 
the hot water outlet (This operation is rather complicated, please contact our 
after-sales department for assistance). Before reusing, it is suggested to open 
the hot water valve before turning on the power switch of the water heater to 
avoid injuries or other accidents. Do not allow smoking and other open fire 
around the opened valve. Meanwhile, check carefully if each component of 
the water heater is in good condition and then put in it into use after confirming 
that the inner pot is water filled.
Notes:The water outlet pipe port shall not be higher than the pressure relief 
hole of the safety valve, and the water outlet pipe shall be inserted into a 
position such as floor drain where water can be drained easily.

Adjust the set temperature to the lowest value under the condition that the hot 
water is sufficient, thus to reduce heat radiation and high temperature 
corrosion and deposit to prolong the life span of water heater.

Safety inspection shall be carried out regularly by service staff. Clean off 
incrustation scale in the heating tube timely. Check the wearing of the anode 
rod and replace it when there is an excessive loss.

Friendly tips: This product belongs to the small capacity water heater. Do not 
tune the outflow rate to the maximum when using. Tune the opening valve to 
the minimum as possible as you can (When the tap water pressure is too big, 
the heat and cold exchange in the inner pot will accelerate and finally affect 
the hot water outflow amount) to ensure more hot water supply.
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Cleaning and Maintenance

Check

Cleaning

Warning!

Note : Before calling service technicians, please refer to the Q&A to solve
          simple  issue.

External cleaning

Internal cleaning

Power must be switched off before cleaning the water heater.
1

2

The water heater must be repaired or maintained by qualified 
professionals. Improper methods may cause serious injury or damage to 
property.

Take a wet cloth and dab it with small quantity of neutral detergent. Lightly 
wipe the water heater. Do not use petrol or other solvents. Finally use a dry 
cloth to wipe; make use to dry the water heater thoroughly. Make sure not to 
use detergents containing abrasive agents (e.g. toothpaste), acidic 
substances, chemical solvents (e.g. alcohol) or polish to clean the water 
heater.

In order to ensure that the water heater will work with high efficiency, clean 
the heating tube and inner chamber once every two years. Take care not to 
damage the exterior of the heating pipe and the protective layer on the 
surface of the inner chamber. Depending on the local water quality and usage
habit, the Anode rod should be regularly replaced. If maintenance is required, 
please contact the local Maintenance Department.

When the water heater is in use, the safety valve should be checked once 
every month. To check it, turn the safety valve's small handle on the side of 
the water intake (take care not to hurt your hand). If there is water flowing 
out, the safety valve is working normally. Please contact the local 
After-sales Department if no water flows out. In the event of damage to the 
safety valve, please replace it with a safety valve of similar specifications.

Regularly engage service personnel to carry out safety inspection and 
promptly clear the water heating pipes of the scale. Check also the 
consumption of the Anode rod; change it if consumption becomes 
excessive.

English
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Cleaning and Maintenance

1
2

3

Turn off the water pipe valve.

Not in use for an extended period of time
If the water heater is not use for an extended period of time,please carry out the 
following steps:

Screw the water drainage pipe to the safety valve’s pressure-relief hole; 
turn on the safety valve handle.
Turn the hot water valve to the maximum(at the same time unscrew the soft 
sprinkler pipe from the water outlet valve; take care not be scalded by hot 
water),drain the inner chamber of water.

Before reusing, it is suggested to open the hot water valve before turning on the 
power switch of the water heater to avoid injuries or other accidents. Allow any 
gas that may be trapped in the pipe to be discharged.Do not allow smoking and 
other open fire around the opened valve. Meanwhile, check carefully if each 
component of the water heater is in good condition and then put in it into use 
after confirming that the inner pot is water filled.
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Troubleshooting
Phenomenon Items to be confirmed Solutions

No water outlet

1 If the water supply system cut off
the water or the water pressure is
too low

Check

2 If the water outlet is blocked or
the hot water valve is open Check and clean

Only outputs
cold water but
indicator is on
when heated

1 If the hot water outlet is open Check and open

2 If the water temperature is
adjusted properly

Adjust water temperature

3 The heating period is too short
and the setting temperature
has not been reached

Continue heating

4 The heating tube is damaged Contact the service department 
after confirming that is not due 
to items 1, 2 and 3


Only outputs cold

water and 
indicator
is not on when 
heated

1 If the power is in good connection Check power socket

2 Confirm if the power switch is on
or not

Connect power switch



Heating indicator
always on

 

The water is not up to set
temperature

Continue heating

Water outlet is not
stable and in 
volume and 
temperature

If the tap water pressure is stable
Adjust the water outlet volume 
or reuse when the water 
pressure is stable

2 If the tap water pressure is too
high or not

Reduce the water outlet valve 
flow as possible as you can 
when using, for details, please 
see the Friendly tips in the 
precautions.

If the thermostat is out of control Contact the service department 
after confirming that is not due 
to item 1

1

2

Less hot water
supply

If the current temperature set is
too low or not

Readjust the set temperature1

3 If the thermostat is out of control Contact the service department 
after confirming that is not due 
to items1 and 2

English
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Használati útmutató

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)





Tevékenység
tiltott

Tevékenység elvégzése Fontos
megjegyzések

Figyelmeztetés

3

Bármilyen rendellenes vagy 
kellemetlen szag esetén 
azonnal áramtalanítsa a 
készüléket és forduljon 
segítségért a 
márkaszervízhez.
A termék csak váltóáramhoz 
csatlakoztatható: 220v-50hz
A biztonság érdekében a 

csatlakozóval használja (tilos 
elosztót használni), amelynek 

használni szigorúan tilos.

elektromos vezetékek helyes 

Ne használjunk sérült 
vezetéket vagy dugaljazot. 
Portalanítsuk az elektromos
dugót és dugaljzatot is.

és az elektromos vezetékek 

teljesítményének.Amennyiben 
szükséges hívjon szakképzett 

hálózatot.

Valamennyi beavatkozást 
és karbantartási 
tevékenységet kizárólag 
szakember végezhet.

tilos kültérre
felszerelni.

A készüléket kizárólag 

helyezze el és üzemeltesse.
A fagyás a készüléket 
megrongálhatja, ami 
túlmelegedéshez és 
vízszivárgáshoz vezethet.

meg óvintézkedéseket, 

károsodásokat.

Ha a hálózati kábel 
megsérül, csak olyan 
szakember végezheti a 
javítását vagy cseréjét, aki 
a márkaszervíznél dolgozik 

képesítéssel rendelkezik.

M
agyar
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A berendezéshez nedves 
testrésszel hozzáérni és a 
csatlakozódugót nedves kézzel 

víz. Ha víz éri, akkor a 

elhelyezni.

készüléket.

a forró víz okozta súlyos égési 
sérüléseket.

Tilos a forróvíz oldali 

akik (beleértve a gyerekeket is) 

és tapasztalatok hiányában 

felügyeletében végzik ezt a 

vállal biztonságukért. 

fogyasztási és hasonló célra 
használni.

víztelenítse a tisztítás és 

leírtak szerint. 

Tevékenység
tiltott

Tevékenység elvégzése Fontos
megjegyzések

Figyelmeztetés
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Megjelenés és alkatrészek

Telje-

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

5.5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

N: 

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

Model 

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

Tartály
mérete

8L

10L

15L
30L

a1
(mm)

b1
(mm)

c1
(mm)

d1
(mm)

e1
(mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

Elektromos vázlatos diagram

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

a1

c1 e1

d1

e1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

B  

E   
F   

a1

c1 e1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F



6

Beszerelési utasítások



7

Fig.2

ES8/10/15/30V-Q1(EU) Szerelési ábra ES10/15V-Q2(EU) Szerelési ábra

minimális beépítési távolság
megtartása alulról   

Biztonsági szelep  

H
id

eg
 v

íz
 

be
tá

pl
ál

ás
 

minimális beépítési távolság

Biztonsági szelep  

Hideg víz betáplálás 

 

szerelni.
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A biztonsági szelep felszerelése és használata

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

Csomagolási lista

ES8V-Q

ES10V-Q

ES15V-Q 1 1 2

/

/

/

Q

1

1 1 / 11
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Figyelmeztetések

Használat
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Használat
Figyelmeztetések
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TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
Figyelmesztetés!

1

2

A karbantartást és javítást csak szakszervíz által küldött szakember 

sérüléshez és anyagi kárhoz vezethet.

M
agyar
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TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

1
2
3

Zárja el a hidegvíz betápláló szelepet

Hosszabb ideig használaton kívül helyezett készülék
Ha hosszabb ideig nem szándékozik használni a készüléket akkor az 
alábbiakat kell tenni:

Nyissa meg a biztonsági szelepet

tartályból a vizet
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
PROBLÉMA Megoldás

Nincs víz kifolyás

1 Vízellátási rendszerben nincs víz
vagy a víznyomás túl alacsony

2 Vízkivezetés elzáródott vagy

Csak hideg víz 
folyik annak 
ellenére, hogy a 

1
2

van beállítva
3

4 Ha megbizonyosodtunk róla, 

állunk szemben, akkor 
szervízhálózattal kell felvenni a 




Csak hideg víz 
folyik, és nem 

1 Elektromos hálózatban 

2



világít

 

A víz nem érte el a beállított

A víz sem 
mennyiségben,
sem 

nem állandó

Állítsuk be a vízmennyiség 

amikor a víznyomás állandó

2
kifolyásának mennyiségét a 

Részletek a biztonsági 

Ha megbizonyosodtunk róla, 

állunk szemben, akkor 
szervízhálózattal kell felvenni a 

1

2

Kevés a
felhasználható
melegvíz

1

3 Ha megbizonyosodtunk róla, 

állunk szemben, akkor 
szervízhálózattal kell felvenni a 

M
agyar
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Elektrischer Warmwasserspeicher für Privatkunden
Bedienungsanleitung

D
eutsch





Sicherheitshinweise 

Verboten Verbindliches Grundlegendes

Symbolerklärung

Warnzeichen

3

Trennen Sie das Gerät sofort 
vom Stromnetz und suchen Sie 
die Servicezentrale auf, wenn 
der Wasserspeicher 
unangemessen funktioniert 
oder es verbrannt riecht.

Verwenden Sie eine 
unabhängige Stromquelle von 
220V/50Hz.

Um die Sicherheit zu 
gewährleisten, ist der 
Warmwasserspeicher in eine 
unabhängige Steckdose zu 
stecken (verwenden Sie keinen 
Adapter), die eine zuverlässige 
Erdung hat. Die Steckdose 
muss den Landesvorschriften 
entsprechen. Es ist streng 
verboten, den 
Warmwasserspeicher ohne 
Erdung zu nutzen. Kontrollieren 
Sie mithilfe eines 
Stiftmultimeters, ob Neutralleiter 
und spannungsführender Leiter 
nicht umgekehrt sind      

Verwenden Sie keine 
geschädigten Kabel oder 
Steckdosen. Säubern Sie den 
Netzstecker und die Steckdose 
gründlich von Staub.

Der Wasserspeicher darf 
ausschließlich von 
Fachpersonal repariert, 
gewartet, demontiert oder 
umgebaut werden.

Es ist streng verboten, den 
Warmwasserspeicher im 
Außenbereich zu 
installieren.

Installieren Sie den 
Warmwasserspeicher nicht 
in einer Umgebung, in der 
Frostgefahr besteht. Der 
Frost beschädigt den 
Behälter und die 
Wasserpumpe, was 
Verbrühung und 
Wasseraustritt verursachen 
könnte.

Ergreifen Sie die 
n o t w e n d i g e n 
Vorsorgemaßnahmen bei 
kaltem Wetter, um der 
Schädigung des 
W a r m w a s s e r s p e i c h e r s 
wegen Frost vorzubeugen.

Wenn das biegsame Kabel 
beschädigt ist, muss es, um 
Gefahr zu vermeiden, vom 
qualifizierten Personal der 
Instandhal tungsabte i lung 
ausgetauscht werden.

Warnung

Warnung

Warnung

Warnung

D
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Sicherheitshinweise

Verboten Verbindliches Grundlegendes





Symbolerklärung

Warnzeichen

4

Berühren Sie den Anschluss 
nicht mit nassen Händen und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass 
Warmwasserspeicher und 
Netzstecker nicht mit Wasser in 
Berührung kommen. Wenn Sie 
trotzdem zufällig nass werden, 
muss sie von unserer Firma 
bestellter Fachmann vor 
Gebrauch kontrollieren, um 
Stromschlag zu vermeiden.

Es ist streng verboten, das Gerät 
in der Nähe von entzündlichen 
oder explosiven Sachen zu 

Schließen Sie den 
Warmwasserspeicher bei 
Installieren, Reparatur nicht an 
das Stromnetz 

Seien Sie vorsichtig, damit Sie 
sich nicht mit dem erwärmten 
Wasser verbrühen.

Es ist streng verboten, das 
Warmwasserventil und die 
–Röhre zu berühren.
Kontrollieren Sie vor 
Gebrauch die 
Wassertemperatur; nutzen 
Sie es nur, wenn es sich 
angemessen anfühlt.

This appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of 
the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. 
Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

Verwenden Sie das Wasser aus 
dem Warmwasserspeicher nicht 
zum Trinken oder einem 
anderen Zweck. 
Trennen Sie das Gerät vom 
Stromnetz, wenn Sie den 
Warmwasserspeicher über 
längere Zeit nicht nutzen. 
Lassen Sie das Wasser aus 
dem Warmwasserspeicher 
entsprechend dem Abschnitt 
Reinigung und Wartung ab.

Warnung

Kontrollieren Sie den 
Verbrauchszähler und den 
Durchmesser der elektrischen 
Leitung, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sie der Nennstromstärke des 
W a r m w a s s e r s p e i c h e r s 
entsprechen. Wenn nötig, 
beauftragen Sie einen 
qualifizierten Elektriker mit der 
Kontrolle des Stromkreises. 
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Erscheinungsform und Bauteile des Gerätes

Technische Daten
Nennspannung /

Frequenz Nennleistung Nenntemperatur Wasserbest
ändigkeit Nenndruck 

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPa

Modell

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

Netto
gewicht 

5.5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

L: Leit. unter Spannung 
N: Neutralleiter (blau)
MT: Manuell. Neustrat Thermostat  
BT: Normale Temperatur 
      Thermostat
HL: Erwärmungsrückmelder  
EH: Heizdraht
E: Erdungsleitung (zweifarbig gelb und grün) 
HL1: Einschaltrückmelder   

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

Modell 

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

Behälter
kapazität

8L

10L

15L
30L

a1
(mm)

b1
(mm)

c1
(mm)

d1
(mm)

e1
(mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

Elektrische Schaltzeichnung

Vorderansicht
Seitenansicht Geschnittene Ansicht Hinteransicht

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

b1

a1

c1 e1

d1

e1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

A  Warmwasserauslauf
B  Kaltwasserzulauf
C  Heizdraht
D  Rohr für 
     Temperaturkalibrierung
E   Innerer Raum
F   Anodenstab

a1

b1

c1 e1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F

 Megjegyzések: Die zulässige 
Fehlergrenze des obigen 
Nettogewichtes ±1 0%.

D
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Installation
Wählen Sie vor der Installation die geeignete Installationsmethode 
entsprechend dem aktuellen Wasserzu- und Auslauf des 
Warmwasserspeichers aus. Der Warmwasserspeicher muss an der Wand 
angebracht werden. Der Warmwasserspeicher ist an einer festen und 
stabilen Wand anzubringen, die das Zweifache des Gewichtes des mit 
Wasser befüllten Warmwasserspeichers tragen kann.
Lassen Sie etwas Abstand beim Installieren, um die spätere Instandhaltung 
zu erleichtern. Achten Sie auf den sicheren Abstand zwischen dem 
Warmwasserspeicher und den Gasleistungen. Lassen Sie einen Abstand 
von mindestens 50 cm zwischen dem Warmwasserspeicher und dem 
Gasgerät/Gasleitung/Gasuhr und anderen Gasquellen.
Der Druck am Wasserhahnzulauf muss mindestens 0,05 MPa betragen und 
der maximale Druck darf nicht 0,75 MPa überschreiten.
Der Warmwasserspeicher muss in einem inneren Raum installiert werden, 
die Temperatur der Umgebung muss über 0°C liegen und die Rohrleitung 
zentralisiert ausgeführt werden. Der Warmwasseraustritt darf sich nicht viel 
zu weit von der Entnahmestelle befinden. Wenn die Entfernung weniger als 
8 m beträgt, kann der Wärmeverlust durch die Wärmehaltung der 
Warmwasserleitungen verringert werden.
Schließen Sie die Wasserzu- und Auslaufleitungen nie umgekehrt an. 
Installieren Sie das Sicherheitsventil, ändern Sie dabei nichts ab. Lassen Sie 
die Druckminderungsöffnung des Sicherheitsventils immer frei, verschließen 
oder verstopfen Sie es nicht!
Nutzen Sie für den Warmwasserspeicher eine Einzelsteckdose (eine 
Mehrfunktionssteckdose ist unzulässig) und verwenden Sie eine 
zuverlässige Erdung. Die Steckdose muss den nationalen Vorschriften 
entsprechen. Überprüfen Sie den richtigen Anschluss der 
spannungsführenden und der Neutralleister mittels eines 
Spannungsprüfgeräts. Schalten Sie das Gerät zur Erwärmung erst ein, wenn 
der Behälter voll mit Wasser befüllt ist, alles leckfrei ist und alle Anschlüsse 
und Stromquellen normegerecht sind.
Installieren Sie den Hauptschalter so, dass er nicht mit Wasser in Berührung 
kommen kann.
Anmerkung: Die Rohrleitung muss von ausgebildeten Fachleuten für 
Wasserrohrmontage installiert werden. Die Rohrleitungen müssen den 
gültigen nationalen und internationalen Normen und Bauregelungen 
entsprechen, die vorschreiben, dass für den Verzehr ungeeignetes Wasser 
nicht in die Stromversorgungsquelle zurückgelangen darf.
Sicherheitshinweis: Um Unfälle zu vermeiden, bauen Sie nur die von unserer 
Firma mitgegebenen Anschlüsse ein. Es ist verboten, zufallsweise 
Änderungen oder Ersatze vorzunehmen. Wenn die Rohrleitung beschädigt 
ist, informieren Sie unseren Service und tauschen Sie die defekten Bauteile 
gegen die von uns sichergestellten neuen Anschlüsse aus, ansonsten 
übernehmen wir keine Verantwortung für direkte oder indirekte Verluste 
wegen Unfällen aus Nichterfüllung der Anforderungen.
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Installationsanweisung

Fig.2

ES8/10/15/30V-Q1(EU) Abbildung Installationshilfe ES10/15V-Q2(EU) Abbildung Installationshilfe

Ablaufschlauch 
sicherstellen

Sicherheitsventil

W
ar

m
w

as
se

ra
us

la
uf

K
al

te
s 

W
as

se
r

Nach oben 
gerichtetes Rohr 

Sicherh.ventil

Warmwasserauslau

Kaltwasserzulauf

Hinweis zur Installation: Überprüfen Sie das Modell des von Ihnen gekauften 
Gerätes vor der Installation. Die Installation ist entsprechend den Richtungen 
der Zu- und Auslaufröhre entsprechend der Abbildung auszuführen, ansonsten 
könnte die Vorrichtung gegen Überhitzung fehlerhaft funktionieren und somit 
eine Beschädigung des Gerätes verursachen.

Beszerelési módszerek

Der Warmwasserspeicher muss vom durch unseren Kundenservice 
beauftragten qualifizierten Personal installiert werden. Der 
Warmwasserspeicher muss an der Wand angebracht werden.
Bringen Sie den Warmwasserspeicher entsprechend den 
Nutzungsbedürfnissen an. Verwenden Sie zur Installation der Rohrleitungen 
Wasserröhre (PP-R Rohr wird empfohlen). verwenden Sie für die einfache 
Wartung und Abnahme ockere Passungen an den entsprechenden Stellen 
der Wasserzu- und Auslaufleitungen.
Bohren Sie mithilfe eines Schlagbohrers 2 Löcher mit einem Durchmesser 
von je 12 mm 65 mm tief in die Wand. Setzen Sie die Expansionshaken in 
das entsprechend Loch in der Wand ein und fixieren Sie sie. Hängen Sie den 
Warmwasserspeicher in den Haken vertikal ein. Montieren Sie den Zubehör, 
Sicherheitsventil, Wasserablaufschlauch,  entsprechend Abbildung 2. 
Verwenden Sie zur Abdichtung einen Band aus natürlichem Stoff. 
Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgungsstelle und schließen Sie die 
entsprechend Wasserzulaufleitung und den Wasserhahnrohr an den 
Wasserhahn an. Füllen Sie den internen Wasserbehälter mit Wasser auf, 
kontrollieren Sie die Leitungen auf Leckagen; wenn Wasser austritt, 
schließen Sie die Leitung erneut an.
Anmerkung: Lassen Sie erst locker, nachdem Sie den Rahmen bereits 
sicher aufgehängt haben, um den Absturz des Gerätesund damit 
Personenverletzungen oder Vermögensschäden zu vermeiden. 

D
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Anschluss und Nutzung des Sicherheitsventils

Anschluss des 
Wasserablaufschlauchs

Modell

Elektrischer 
Warmwass
erspeicher
 (Einheit)

Sicherheits
ventil

(Stück)

Bedienung
sanleitung 
(Exemplar)

Auszieghbarer 
Haken 
(Stück)

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

Packliste
Menge

Element

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU) 1 1 2

Wandrahmen
(Stück)

/

/

/

Das Sicherheitsventil ist auf einem Nenndruck von 
0,75 MPa mittels G1/2-Anschluss am 
Wasserzulaufrohr entsprechend der Richtung des 
Pfeils auf dem Ventil (Richtung 
Warmwasserspeicher) zu montieren (siehe Abb. 
3). Wenn Sie das Gerät einschalten, um Wasser zu 
erwärmen, tritt möglicherweise eine kleine Menge 
Wasser aus der Druckmindereröffnung des 
Sicherheitsventils aus. Das ist eine normale 
Erscheinung, die durch die Volumenerhöhung des 
Wassers im Speicher verursacht wird. Lassen Sie 
die Ablauföffnung immer frei.

Fig. 3

Betätigen Sie die Vorrichtung zur Druckminderung regelmäßig, damit die 
Wasserablagerungen entfernt werden.
Ziehen Sie das Wasserauslaufrohr, das an den Druckminderer 
angeschlossen ist, an dem Ende fest, das m Sicherheitsventil befestigt ist 
und verkürzen oder verlängern Sie das Wasserauslaufrohr je nach Bedarf. 
Schließen Sie das andere Ende an den Abwasserkanal an, um zu 
verhindern, dass es in den Raum tropft.
Der Ablaufschlauch des Sicherheitsventils ist stets nach unten gerichtet 
anzuschließen und ist geneigt in frostfreier Umgebung zu installieren. 
Schalten Sie das Gerät für einen Probebetrieb ein, nachdem Sie den 
Behälter voll mit Wasser aufgefüllt und kontrolliert haben, dass es keine 
Leckagen an den Anschlüssen gibt und der Stromquelle normgerecht ist.
Sie können das Wasser aus dem Warmwasserspeicher auch über das 
Sicherheitsventil ablaufen lassen.

ES30V-Q1(EU)

1

1 1 / 11
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich des Gebrauchs

Gebrauchsanweisung
Betrieb

Öffnen Sie nach der Installation beim ersten Gebrauch zunächst das 
Wasserhahnventil für Wasserzulauf, da sich noch kein Wasser im Behälter 
befindet. Drehen Sie das Ventil ab, wenn der Behälter mit Wasser aufgefüllt 
ist und das Wasser aus dem Wasserauslauf laufend fließt.
Prüfen Sie jeden Anschluss auf Leckagen. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein (wenn 
am Gerät ein Schaltknopf installiert ist, ist er abzuschließen), der 
Erwärmungsrückmelder leuchtet auf und der Warmwasserspeicher beginnt 
mit der Erwärmung des Wassers. Drehen Sie den Knopf entsprechend der 
gewünschten Wassertemperatur ab. Sie können die Erwärmungstemperatur 
stufenlos A zwischen der Wasserzulauftemperatur und 75oC einstellen.

Die Heizeinheit steuert die Temperatur automatisch. Wenn die eingestellte 
Temperatur erreicht ist, schaltet das Gerät die Stromversorgung ab. Wenn 
die Wassertemperatur auf einen bestimmten Wert sinkt, leuchtet die rote 
Signallampe wieder auf und die Erwärmung wird fortgesetzt. Dieser Prozess 
gewährleistet ständig Warmwasser.

Bei normaler Erwärmung könnte eine kleine Menge an Wasser aus dem 
Wasserablaufschlauch des Sicherheitsventils austreten. Das ist normal; 
wenn das Wasser in einer größeren Menge am Sicherheitsventil austritt, 

derartigen Fall sollten sie das Wasserzulaufventil abdrehen oder unseren 
Kundenservice zwecks Anschaffung eines Druckmindererventils aufsuchen.

Schalten Sie das Gerät nie vor der vollen Befüllung mit Wasser ein; damit 
können Sie Beschädigungen des Gerätes vermeiden.

Achten Sie beim Gebrauch darauf, dass Sie das kalte Wasser vor dem 
warmem fließen lassen, damit Sie Brandverletzungen vermeiden.
Bei regelmäßigem Gebrauch des Warmwasserspeichers ist das 
Sicherheitsventil monatlich einmal zu überprüfen. Drehen Sie den kleinen 
Arm des Sicherheitsventils ab. Wenn Wasser austritt, dann funktioniert das 
Sicherheitsventil angemessen. Tritt kein Wasser aus, suchen Sie die 
Kundendienstabteilung vor Ort auf. 

D
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Gebrauchsanweisung
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich des Gebrauchs

Wenn Sie den Warmwasserspeicher über längere Zeit nicht nutzen, drehen 
Sie das Wasserhahnventil ab und öffnen Sie den Arm des Sicherheitsventils, 
um das Wasser aus dem Innenraum ablaufen zu lassen. Die genaue 
Methode ist wie folgt:
ES8/10/15/30V-Q1(EU): Drehen Sie das Mischventil bis zum Anstoß, um den 
maximalen Wasserauslauf zu gewährleisten; öffnen Sie den Arm des 
Sicherheitsventils, um das Wasser aus dem Wasserauslaufrohr des 
Sicherheitsventils abfließen zu lassen.
ES8/10/15V-Q2(EU): Demontieren Sie das Gerät von der Rohrleitung, 
drehen Sie den Warmwasserspeicher um und stellen Sie den 
Wasserrohranschluss nach unten, damit das Warmwasser aus dem Auslauf 
herausfließt. (Das ist sehr kompliziert, für Hilfe wenden Sie sich bitte an 
unseren Kundendienstabteilung.) Wir empfehlen, vor erneutem Gebrauch 
das Warmwasserventil vor dem Einschalten des Warmwasserspeichers 
aufzudrehen, um Verletzungen oder Unfällen vorzubeugen. Rauchen Sie 
nicht und nutzen Sie keine offene Flamme in der Nähe des geöffneten 
Ventils. Kontrollieren Sie aufmerksam die Bauteile des 
Warmwasserspeichers auf ihren Zustand. Befüllen Sie den inneren Raum vor 
Gebrauch auf jeden Fall mit Wasser und schalten Sie erst dann das Gerät 
ein.
Anmerkungen: Der Wasserauslaufanschluss darf sich nicht höher befinden, 
als die Druckminderungsöffnung des Sicherheitsventils und der 
Wasserablaufschlauch ist an eine Stelle zu legen, wo das Wasser einfach 
abfließen kann, z. B. an den Bodenablauf.
Wenn das Warmwasser ausreichend ist, stellen Sie eine niedrigere 
Temperatur zur Verringerung des Wärmeverlustes ein; die zu hohe 
Temperatur verursacht Korrosion und Wasserstein, d. h. mit niedrigeren 
Temperaturen können Sie auch die Lebensdauer des Warmwasserspeichers 
erhöhen.
Rufen Sie regelmäßig einen Servicefachmann zur Durchführung der 
Sicherheitsüberprüfung und zur Entkalkung der das Wasser erwärmenden 
Heizstäbe. Überprüfen Sie ebenfalls die Abnutzung des Anodenstabes und 
tauschen Sie ihn aus, wenn er viel zu abgenutzt ist.
Ratschläge: Das Produkt ist ein Warmwasserspeicher mit kleiner Kapazität. 
Stellen Sie für den Auslauf nicht den maximalen Wert ein. Stellen Sie das 
Öffnungsventil auf eine möglichst niedrige Position, um eine größere Menge 
an Warmwasser sicherzustellen. (Wenn der Druck im Wasserhahn viel zu 
hoch ist, wird der Austausch des warmen und kalten Wassers im Innenraum 
beschleunigt und das beeinfluss die Menge des auslaufenden 
Warmwassers).



11

Reinigung und Wartung

Kontrollen

Reinigung

Achtung!

Äußere Reinigung

Innere Reinigung

Die Stromversorgung ist vor der Reinigung abzuschalten.
1

2

Der Wasserspeicher darf ausschließlich von qualifiziertem Personal 
repariert oder gewartet werden. Unrichtige Methoden können schwere 
Verletzungen oder materiellen Schaden verursachen.

Spritzen Sie ein wenig neutrales Reinigungsmittel auf ein feuchtes Tuch. 
Wischen Sie damit den Warmwasserspeicher vorsichtig ab. Verwenden Sie 
kein Benzin oder andere Lösemittel. Wischen Sie zum Schluss das Gerät mit 
trockenem Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, die eine 
reibende Wirkung (z. B. Zahnpaste) haben, sowie keine säurehaltigen Mittel 
oder chemischen Lösemittel (z. B. Alkohol) oder Polierstoffe.

Um die größtmögliche Effizienz des Betriebs des Warmwasserspeichers 
sicherzustellen, reinigen Sie den Heizstab und den Innenraum in jedem 
dritten Jahr einmal. Achten Sie darauf, dass der äußere Teil des Heizstabes 
und die Schutzbeschichtung des Innenraums nicht beschädigt werden. Der 
Anodenstab ist je nach Wasserqualität und den Gebrauchsgewohnheiten 
regelmäßig auszutauschen. Wenn Instandhaltung benötigt wird, suchen Sie 
die Instandhaltungsabteilung vor Ort auf.

Bei regelmäßigem Gebrauch des Warmwasserspeichers ist das 
Sicherheitsventil monatlich einmal zu überprüfen. Drehen Sie den kleinen 
Arm des Sicherheitsventils in Richtung Wasserentnahmeseite ab (achten 
Sie darauf, dass sich die Hand dabei nicht verletzen). Wenn Wasser 
austritt, dann funktioniert das Sicherheitsventil angemessen. Tritt kein 
Wasser aus, suchen Sie die Kundendienstabteilung vor Ort auf. Bei 
Defektwerden des Sicherheitsventils ersetzen Sie es durch ein 
Sicherheitsventil mit gleicher Spezifikation.

Rufen Sie regelmäßig einen Servicefachmann zur Durchführung der 
Sicherheitsüberprüfung und zur Entkalkung der das Wasser erwärmenden 
Heizstäbe. Überprüfen Sie ebenfalls die Abnutzung des Anodenstabes und 
tauschen Sie ihn aus, wenn er viel zu abgenutzt ist. 

D
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Reinigung und Wartung

1
2

3

Drehen Sie das Wasserleitungsventil ab.

Wenn Sie das Gerät über längere Zeit nicht nutzen
Wenn Sie den Warmwasserspeicher über längere Zeit nicht nutzen, folgen Sie 
bitte den folgenden Schritten: 

Drehen Sie den Wasserablaufschlauch an die Öffnung des 
Druckminderers des Sicherheitsventils auf; öffnen Sie das Sicherheitsventil 
durch Verdrehen des Armes.

Drehen Sie das Warmwasserventil auf das Maximum auf (drehen Sie 
gleichzeitig den flexiblen Sprinklerschlauch vom Wasserauslaufventil ab; 
passen Sie auf, dass Sie sich nicht verbrühen), lassen Sie das Wasser aus 
dem inneren Wasserraum ab.

Wenn Sie das Gerät wieder nutzen wollen, sollten Sie vor der Einschaltung des
Gerätes zunächst das Warmwasserventil öffnen, um Unfällen vorzubeugen. 
Lassen Sie das eventuell vorhandene Gas über den Schlauch ab. Rauchen Sie 
nicht und nutzen Sie keine offene Flamme in der Nähe des geöffneten Ventils. 
Kontrollieren Sie aufmerksam die Bauteile des Warmwasserspeichers auf ihren 
Zustand. Befüllen Sie den inneren Raum vor Gebrauch auf jeden Fall mit 
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Fehlerbehebung
Problem Zu kontrollieren Maßnahmen

Kein 
Wasserauslauf

1 Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Wasserzulauf 
nicht abgedreht ist oder der 
Wasserdruck nicht viel zu niedrig ist.

Kontrollieren

2 Vergewissern Sie sich davon, ob der 
Wasserhahn nicht verstopft ist und ob 
das Warmwasserventil geöffnet ist

Kontrollieren und reinigen

Es läuft nur kaltes 
Wasser, der 
Erwärmungsrück-
melder schaltet 
trotzdem ein

1 Kontrollieren Sie, ob der 
Warmwasseranschluss nicht 
abgedreht ist.

Kontrollieren und Anschluss 
andrehen

2 Vergewissern Sie sich davon, ob die 
Wassertemperatur angemessen 
eingestellt ist.

Wassertemperatur einstellen

3 Die Erwärmungszeit ist viel zu kurz 
und die Wassertemperatur erreicht 
die eingestellte Temperatur nicht.

Erwärmung fortsetzen

4 Der Heizdraht ist beschädigt Suchen Sie die Serviceabteilung 
auf, nachdem Sie sich davon 
vergewissert haben, dass nicht 
die Probleme gemäß 1, 2 und 
3 bestehen




Es läuft nur kaltes 
Wasser, und der 
Erwärmungsrück-
melder schaltet bei 
Erwärmung nicht ein

1 Überprüfen Sie, ob die Stromquelle 
angemessen angeschlossen ist.

Steckdose kontrollieren

2 Überprüfen Sie, ob Sie den 
Hauptschalter eingeschaltet habenot

Hauptschalter anschließen


Der 
Erwärmungsrück-
melder ist 
durchgehend aktiv

 

Das Wasser ist für die 
Temperatureinstellung nicht 
ausreichend.

Erwärmung fortsetzen

Der Wasserauslauf 
ist nicht stabil, 
Menge und Tempe-
ratur sind 
unangemessen 

Überprüfen Sie, ob der Wasserdruck im 
Wasserhahn stabil ist.

Stellen Sie die auslaufende 
Wassermenge ein oder nutzen Sie 
das Gerät erst weiter, wenn der 
wasserdruck wieder stabil ist.

2 Überprüfen Sie, ob der Wasserdruck 
im Wasserhahn nicht viel zu hoch ist

Verringern Sie möglichst die 
Strömung am Wasserauslaufventil 
beim Gebrauch; weitere Details 
siehe unter den Ratschlägen im 
Abschnitt Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Vergewissern Sie sich davon, ob die 
Steuerung des Thermostats 
funktioniert

Suchen Sie die Serviceabteilung 
auf, nachdem Sie sich davon 
vergewissert haben, dass nicht ein 
Problem gemäß 1 besteht.

1

2

Unausreichende 
Warmwassermenge

Überprüfen Sie, ob die aktuelle 
Temperatureistellung nicht viel zu 
niedrig ist

Stellen Sie die Temperatur wieder 
ein.

1

3 Vergewissern Sie sich davon, ob die 
Steuerung des Thermostats 
funktioniert

Suchen Sie die Serviceabteilung 
auf, nachdem Sie sich davon 
vergewissert haben, dass nicht die 
Probleme gemäß 1, 2 und 3 
bestehen.

D
eutsch
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Interzis             Probleme obligatorii
Interzis

3







4

Interzis             Probleme obligatorii
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Introduction of exterior and accessories

Technical data
Putere Gradul de 

impermeabilitate 
Presiune 

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPa

Model

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

Greautate

5,5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

Vedere lat. Vedere sp.

N: 

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

Model 

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

Capacitate 
rezervor

8L

10L

15L
30L

a1
(mm)

b1
(mm)

c1
(mm)

d1
(mm)

e1
(mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

Vedere lat. Vedere sp.
ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

a1

c1 e1

d1

e1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

B  

E  
F    

a1

c1 e1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F
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7

Fig.2

: 



 

8

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

Q

Q

Q 1 1 2

perete

/

/

/

Q

1

1 1 / 11
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10



11

1

2



12

 

1
2

3



13

Eliminare defectiuni
Fenomenul sesizat Items to be confirmed

1

2

1

2

3

4





1

2



 

este 

2

1

2

1

3
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Zakázané
Upozornenie

3

Upozornenie

UpozornenieUpozornenie

Upozornenie







4

Zakázané
Upozornenie

Upozornenie
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Technické údaje
Menovité napätie/

Frekvencia
Menovitý 

výkon 
Menovitá 

teplota vodovzdornosti
Nominálny 

tlak

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPa

Model

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

Netto 

5,5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

8L

10L

15L
30L

(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

a1 A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

a1 A B

C
D

E

F
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Inštalácia

Obr. 2

Metódy inštalácie



 

8

Pripojenie výpustnej hadice

Model

Elektrický 

(jednotka) ventil (ks)
Návod na 

(exemplár)

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

Názov
prvku

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU) 1 1 2

nástenná 
konzola 

(ks)

/

/

/

Q1(EU)

1

1 1 / 11



9

o



10
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Upozornenie!

1

2



12

 

1
2

3

Uzavrite vodovodný ventil.
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Odstránenie poruchy
Pozorovaný jav Kontrolované miesta Riešenia

Na výstupe nie je 
voda

1
Kontrola

2

1 Skontrolujte a otvorte

2

3

4




1

2

Kontrolka 

 2

1
2

1

3

Slovenský
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Elektrický bojler pro obyvatelstvo

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

eský





Zakázáno

3



!

!

4

Nikdy se nedotýkejte 
mokrýma rukama, a 

Zakæzæno
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Technick∆ ÿdaje
Frekvence 

Jmenovit€ 
v€kon

Jmenovitæ
teplota ost tlak

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPa

Model

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0.80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

Netto
hmotnost

5.5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

N: 

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

Model 

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

8L

10L

15L
30L

a1
(mm)

b1
(mm) (mm)

d1
(mm)

e1
(mm)

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

b1

a1

c1

d1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

B  

E   
F   

a1

b1

c1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F
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Instalace

Fig.2
vo

dy

 

Metody instalace



 

8

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

ES8V-Q

ES10V-Q

ES15V-Q 1 1 2

/

/

/

Q

1

1 1 / 11
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10



11

1

2



12

 

1
2

3
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Na výstupu není 
voda

1 Zkontrolujte, zda nebyla 
Kontrola

2
vody není ucpaný nebo 
zanesený, a zda je kohoutek teplé 

1 Zkontrolujte, zda je výstup teplé 

2 Nastavte teplotu vody

3
teplota nedosahuje nastavenou 
hodnotu

4

bodech 1, 2 a 3

!
!

1

2
zapnut

!

 

Výstup vody je 

teplota nejsou 
vyhovující

Zkontrolujte, zda je tlak vody ve 

2

bodu 1

1
2

Nastavte znovu teplotu1

3

bodech 1 a 2

eský
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ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)





Upozorenja za sigurnu uporabu

Zabranjeno Obvezatno Osnovno

Objašnjenje simbola

Pozor

Pozor

3

  

Pozor
Pozor

Pozor

Pozor

H



!

!

4

Upozorenja za sigurnu uporabu

Zabranjeno Obvezatno Osnovno

Obja njenje simbola

Pozor



5

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

5,5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

Pogled Pogled sa Presjek

N: 

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

8L

10L

15L
30L

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

Pogled Pogled sa Presjek
ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

a1

c1 e1

d1

e1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

B  

E   
F   

a1

c1 e1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F

H
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Mjere opreza pri postavljanju

o



7

Installation 

Fig.2

Upozorenje za postavljanje: 

H



 

8

1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

ES8V-Q

ES10V-Q

ES15V-Q 1 1 2

/

/

/

Q

1

1 1 / 11
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Mjere opreza pri uporabi

Upute za uporabu

75o

postavljenim vrijednostima.

H
rvatski
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Upute za uporabu
Mjere opreza pri uporabi
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Pozor!

1

2

H
rvatski



12

 

1
2

3

Zatvorite ventil vodovoda.
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Rješavanje problema
Smetnja

1 Provjerite da li je dovod vode 
zatvoren ili je tlak vode prenizak Provjera

2 Provjerite da nije slavina 

tople vode otvoren

hladna voda, ali 
indikator se 

zagrijavanja 

1 Provjerite da li je odvod tople 
vode otvoren

Provjera i otvaranje

2

3

4 Ako ste se uvjerili da se ne radi 

!
!

hladna voda, ali 
indikator se 

zagrijavanja 

1 Provjerite ispravnost napajanja

2

!
Indikator 

zagrijavanje

 

Nastavite zagrijavanje

Provjerite tlak vode u slavini

2 Provjerite da li je tlak vode u 
slavini previsok

vode u ventilu za odvod vode, 

pogledajte Savjete.

1

2

1

3

H
rvatski
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ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)





Upozorenja za sigurnu upotrebu

Zabranjeno Obavezno Osnovno

Objašnjenje simbola

Pozor

Pozor

Pozor

Pozor

Pozor

Pozor

3

   



!

!

4

Upozorenja za sigurnu upotrebu

Zabranjeno Obavezno Osnovno

Objašnjenje simbola

Pozor



5

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)

220V/50Hz 1500W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q1(EU)
220V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,75MPaES10V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)

220V~240V/50Hz 2000W 75°C IPX4 0,80MPaES30V-Q1(EU)

5,5kg

8kg
8kg

9kg

12kg

L: Vod pod naponom  
N: Nulti vod  (plavi)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N

ES8V-Q1/Q2(EU)  
ES15V-Q1/Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

E

EH

HL

BTMT

E

L

N
HL1

ES10V-Q1/Q2(EU)

ES8V-Q1(EU)
ES8V-Q2(EU)
ES10V-Q1(EU)
ES10V-Q2(EU)
ES15V-Q1(EU)
ES15V-Q2(EU)
ES30V-Q1(EU)

8L

10L

15L
30L

100 387 255 120 283

130 270 160 350350

100 333 160 327402
100 400 - 400454

ES8/10/15/30V~Q1(EU)

a1

c1

d1

A B

CD

E

ES8/10/15V~Q2(EU)

B  

E   
F   Anoda

a1

c1

d1

A B

C
D

E

F
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Mere opreza kod postavljanja

o



7

Uputstva za postavljanje

Fig.2

Upozorenje za postavljanje: 
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1 1 1 2

1 1 1 2

ES8V-Q

ES10V-Q

ES15V-Q 1 1 2

/

/

/

Q

1

1 1 / 11
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Mere opreza kod upotrebe

Uputstva za upotrebu

dovodu do 75o

u skladu s postavljenim vrednostima.
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Uputstva za upotrebu
Mere opreza kod upotrebe
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Pozor!

1

2



12

 

1
2

3

 Zatvorite ventil vodovoda.
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Rešavanje problema
Smetnja

1 Proverite da li je dovod vode 
zatvoren ili je pritisak vode 
prenizak

Provera

2 Proverite da nije slavina 

tople vode otvoren

hladna voda, ali 
indikator se 

zagrejavanja 

1 Proverite da li je odvod tople vode
otvoren

Provera i otvaranje

2

3

4 Ako ste se uverili da se ne radi 

!
!

hladna voda, ali 
indikator se 

zagrejavanja 

1 Proverite ispravnost napajanja

2

!
Indikator 

zagrejavanje

 

Nastavite zagrejavanje

Proverite pritisak vode u slavini

2 Proverite da li je pritisak vode u 
slavini previsok

vode u ventilu za odvod vode, 

pogledajte Savete.

1

2

1

3
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